NON-CONFIDENTIAL

Marmion House,
Lichfield Street, Tamworth,
Staffordshire B79 7BZ.

Enquiries: 01827 709 709
Facsimile: 01827 709 271

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

18 October 2012

Dear Councillor

A Meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in Committee Room 1 -

Marmion House on Thursday, 25th October, 2012 at 6.00 pm. Members of the

Committee are requested to attend.

Yours faithfully

AGENDA

NON CONFIDENTIAL

1 Apologies for Absence
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4)

3 Declarations of Interest



To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting.

When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in

respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of
such interest. Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.

4  Annual Audit Letter 2011/12 (Pages 5 - 8)
(Report of the Audit Commission)

5 Proposed Changes to Financial Guidance (Pages 9 - 112)
(Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services)

6 Risk Management Report (Pages 113 - 148)
(Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services)

7 Annual Governance Statement 2011/12 - Update (Pages 149 - 156)
(Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services)

8 Internal Audit Quarterly Report 2012/13 (Pages 157 - 174)
(Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services)

People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting. We can then endeavour to ensure that any
particular requirements you may have are catered for.

To Councillors: M Gant, M Couchman, K Gant, J Garner, S Peaple, P Seekings and M
Thurgood



Agenda ltem 2

3=

s

o ) ‘
Y e
g{%{%}%{ﬂ%}#ﬁ ;

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
HELD ON 27th SEPTEMBER 2012

PRESENT: Councillor M Gant (Chair), Councillors M Couchman, K Gant,
J Garner, S Peaple, P Seekings and M Thurgood

Officers John Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services),
Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring
Officer), Stefan Garner (Director of Finance) and Angela
Struthers (Head of Internal Audit Services)

Visitors James Cook (Audit Commission)
Joan Barnett (Audit Commission)

18  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
None
19  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR
RESOLVED: That Councillor J Garner be appointed as Vice-Chair.

(Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor K Gant)

20 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2012 were approved and signed as
a correct record.
(Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Coucillor P Seeking)

21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no Declarations of Interest.

22  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT

1
Page 1



23

24

25

Audit and Governance 27 September 2012
Committee

The Audit Commission gave a presentation on their Annual Governance Report.
This was the last report from the Audit Commission as the next report will be from
Grant Thornton. The headline message is a clean audit report containing the best
value for money conclusion in the last 4 years.

(Moved by Councillor S Peaple and seconded by Councillor J Garner)

ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2011/12

The report of Executive Director Corporate Services seeking approval of the
Statements of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 2012 following
completion of the external audit was considered.

RESOLVED: That Members approved the Annual Statement of
Accounts 2011/12
(Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by
Councillor S Peaple)

REVIEW OF TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2012/13 & ANNUAL
REPORT ON THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT SERVICE AND ACTUAL
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2011/12

The report of the Director of Finance seeking to review the Treasury Management
Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Statement and Annual
Investment Statement 2012/13 and Annual Report on the Treasury Management
Services and Actual Prudential Indicators 2011/12 approved by Council on 28
February 2012 and 11 September 2012 respectively was considered.

RESOLVED: That Members considered the Treasury Management
Reports, as detailed within the reports, and highlighted
changes for recommendation to Cabinet.

(Moved by Councillor S Peaple and seconded by
Councillor M Gant)

INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT 2012/13

The report of the Head of Internal Audit Services reporting on the outcome of

Internal Audit’s review of the internal control, risk management and governance

framework in the 1% quarter of 2012/13 was considered.

RESOLVED: That the Committee endorsed the quarterly report.

(Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by
Councillor M Thurgood)

2
Page 2



26

27

28

Audit and Governance 27 September 2012
Committee

FRAUD AND CORRUPTION UPDATE REPORT

The report of the Head of Internal Audit Services providing Members with an
update of Counter Fraud work completed to date during the financial year
2012/13 was considered.

RESOLVED: That:
1 The Committee endorsed the updated Counter Fraud
Work Plan, and;
2  The Committee endorsed the Fraud Risk Register.
(Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by
Councillor S Peaple)

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000
The report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer was considered

RESOLVED: That the Audit and Governance Committee endorse the
quarterly RIPA monitoring report.
(Moved by Councillor S Peaple and seconded by
Councillor K Gant)

LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN'S ANNUAL REVIEW AND REPORT
2011/12

The report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer advising the
Committee of the views of the Local Government Ombudsman in relation to
complaints against the Borough Council and providing an opportunity for
members of the Committee to raise any issues they consider appropriate and
considering the effectiveness of investigations relating to Tamworth Borough
Council was considered.

RESOLVED: That:
1 The Committee endorsed the Annual Review Letter,
and,;
2  The Committee endorsed the Annual Report
(Moved by Councillor S Peaple and seconded by
Councillor M Gant)

Chair

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



VA‘ aé‘cl)'r%ission

2 October 2012

Members Direct line 0844 798 6698
Tamworth Borough Council Email j-cook@audit-

Marmion House
Lichfield Street
Tamworth

B79 7BZ

Dear Member

commission.gov.uk

Tamworth Borough Council Annual Audit Letter 2011/12

| am pleased to submit my Annual Audit Letter which summarises my 2011/12 audit of
Tamworth Borough Council.

Financial statements

On 27 September 2012 | presented my Annual Governance Report (AGR) to the Audit and
Governance Committee outlining the findings of my audit of the Authority’s 2011/12 financial
statements. | will not replicate those findings in this letter.
Following the Audit Committee I:
e issued an unqualified opinion on the Authority’s 2011/12 financial statements included in
the Authority’s Statement of Accounts;

e concluded that you have made proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and
effectiveness in your use of resources;

o certified completion of the audit.

Key Issues for the Council
As noted above | do not propose to replicate the findings of my AGR within this letter. However,
| have identified three key issues, from the audit perspective, that | believe the Council will need
to keep under review in its financial planning for the future, namely:

e Medium Term Financial Position

e Proposals for Business Rate Retention

e Council Tax Benefit Reform

Page 5



| have summarised these below:
Medium Term Financial Position

Your General Fund reserves that are not earmarked for specific purposes now stand at

£4 7million. Your medium term financial strategy (MTFS) includes the planned use of £3.7million
of reserves over the next four years. Thus the level of reserves remains over £1m in 4 y
[...]
ation published by the
Audit Commission.

Closing remarks

| have discussed and agreed this letter with the Executive Director Corporate Services. While
this has been another challenging year for the Authority | wish to thank the finance staff for the
positive and constructive approach they have taken to my audit. | also wish to thank senior
management and the Audit and Governance Committee for their support and co-operation
during the audit.

Yours sincerely

James Cook
Officer of the Audit Commission

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEEAgenda Item 5

25" OCTOBER 2012

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES

CHANGES TO FINANCIAL GUIDANCE

EXEMPT INFORMATION

None

PURPOSE

To seek member endorsement of the recently reviewed Financial Guidance which forms an
important part of the Council’s regulatory framework, and to provide an opportunity for
members of the Committee to raise any issues they consider appropriate on the subject.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee endorses the changes to Financial Guidance

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

As part of the core functions under the terms of reference, this Committee is empowered to
maintain an overview of the Council’s Financial Regulations.

The previous review of the financial guidance was completed in March 2011 at which time
the Council approved that future changes to financial guidance are approved as follows:

Changes to Policy — approved by Council
Material adjustments — to be notified to Cabinet
CMT - authorised to amend Financial Guidance

No changes to policy or material adjustments have been made during this review. Corporate
Management Team have authorised the amendments made.

In summary, the main changes made during this review of Financial Guidance are:
1 Job titles have been amended to take into account structural changes.
2 Financial Guidance has been aligned to the Constitution - Contract Standing Orders,
responsibilities of the Council, Committees and Statuto
[...]
ity of any other part of the local authority,
whether by law or under the Constitution.

1.4 The Audit & Governance Committee

1.41 The Audit & Governance Committee will have the following roles and
functions:

(a) Audit Activity

* Receive, but not direct, internal audit’s strategy and audit plan

* Consider reports dealing with the management and performance of
Internal Audit

* Consider the head of Internal Audit's annual report and opinion, and the
level of assurance Internal Audit can give over the Council's corporate
governance arrangements.

» Consider periodic reports from Internal Audit on the main issues arising
from their work and “high priority” recommendations not implemented within
a reasonable timescale, and seek assurance that action has been taken
where necessary.

 Consider the final external audit Annual Audit and Inspection letter and any
other relevant reports to “those charged with governance”.

(b) Regulatory Framework

* Maintain an overview of the Council’'s Constitution, including Contract
Standing Orders, Financial Regulations and Codes of Conduct.

* Consider the internal control environment and the level of assurance that
may be given as to its effectiveness, to include the review of the Statement
on Internal Control and the recommendation to the Council of its adoption.

Section C 13
| Revised March-Sept 20142 — Approved A & G 3125/103/142

Page 23



» Satisfy itself that the authority’s assurance statements, including the
Statement on Internal Control, properly reflect the risk environment and any
actions required to improve it.

« Monitor the effectiveness of the authority’s risk management
arrangements, including the actions taken to manage risks and to receive
regular reports on risk management.

* Monitor the effective development and operation of the corporate
governance framework in the Council and to recommend to the Cabinet or
the Council, as appropriate, the actions necessary to ensure compliance
with best practice.

* Monito
[...]

ensuring that the names and signatures of the cash collection staff are up to
date.

Section C 99
| Revised March-Sept 20142 — Approved A & G 3125/0310/142

Page 109



13.11 The guidance on physical and environmental security contained within the
Information Security Policy gives more guidance.

Section C 100
| Revised March-Sept 20142 — Approved A & G 3125/0310/142

Page 110



14 DATA QUALITY

14.1 All employees have a responsibility for ensuring the information we process is
accurate and up to date. The Data Quality Policy addresses this.

14.2 The consequence of poor quality of data impacts not only the way the council
works, but also anyone who conducts their business with us.

14.3 Data Quality Standards possess six essential characteristics, these are:

Section C

Completeness — Data quality systems should have in place monitoring
to ensure that no data is missing, incomplete or invalid records
included.

Accurate — Data should be accurate for the purpose it is intended, and
to be captured as close to the source as possible.

Validity — Data should be compliant with requirements and within the
parameters laid down in any criteria.

Reliability — Data should be consistent across all collection points and
over time. Appropriate controls should be in place to check
outputs/inputs, sampling and is compliant with the criteria set out.
Timeliness — Data should be captured as soon as possible, and
available to recipients within the agreed timeframe.

Relevance — Data captured should be relevant to the purpose for
which it is used. Reviews need to take place to ensure the quality
reflects any changing needs.

101

| Revised March-Sept 20142 — Approved A & G 3125/0310/142

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 112



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEé\genda Item 6

25" OCTOBER 2012

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES

RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT

EXEMPT INFORMATION

None

PURPOSE

To report on the Risk Management process and progress to date for the current financial
year.

RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Committee approves:
1. The Risk Management Policy & Strategy, and

2. The Corporate Risk Register

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

One of the functions of the Audit & Governance Committee is to monitor the
effectiveness of the authority’s risk management arrangements, including the actions
taken to manage risks and to receive regular reports on risk management.

The Risk Management Policy and Strategy has been reviewed and updated. Only
minor changes have been made. The revised version is attached at Appendix 1 for
this Committee’s approval.

Work completed this financial year includes the complete review of the Corporate
Risk Register. The Corporate Risk Register is reviewed by Corporate Management
Team (CMT) on a quarterly basis. Corporate risks have been assigned to relevant
members of the Corporate Management Team. The Corporate Risk Register is
attached for information at Appendix 2.

Work is currently being completed by Internal Audit as part of their planned work to
ensure that the operational risk register entries are aligned to the corporate risks.
This will also identify areas where operational risk registers need to be updated to
ensure that operationally, the corporate risks are managed.

Page 113



RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

None

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND

None

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

None

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

None

REPORT AUTHOR

Angela Struthers ex 234

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS

None
APPENDICES

Appendix 1 — Risk Management Policy & Strategy
Appendix 2 — Corporate Risk Register

Page 114



Appendix 1

- {Formatted:

Font: (Default) Arial

L kf;\ - {Formatted:

Font: (Default) Arial

I:;ln;) TS

h ‘[ Formatted:

Font: (Default) Arial

Tamuorth

Borough Council ”ﬁ&ﬁﬂﬁc

RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY, - { Formatted:

Font: Arial

Document Status: Final

Originator: A Struthers

Updated: A Struthers

Owner: Executive Director Corporate Services, _ - {Formatted

1 Font: (Default) Arial

Version: 01.01.02, - {Formatted:

Font: (Default) Arial

Date: 18/9/12 - - { Formatted:

Font: (Default) Arial

- {Formatted:

Font: (Default) Arial

A

Approved by Audit & Governance Committee

- - {Formatted:

Font: (Default) Arial

== ‘[Formatted:

Font: (Default) Arial

| Date April-20100ctober 2012

Page 115



Document Location

A o — {Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial

This document is held by Tamworth Borough Council, and the document owner is John Wheatley,

Executive Director - Corporate —Services, | = {Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial

Printed documents may be obsolete. An electronic copy will be available on Tamworth Borough
Councils Intranet. Please check for current version before using.

Revision History

o

Revision Date Version Control Summary of changes
April 2010, 1.01.01 ___ { Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial
18/09/12, 1.01.02 Scheduled review, -~ {Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial
o~ . ‘[ Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial
{Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial
Approvals
Name Title Approved
Audit & Governance Committee Approval
Committee
CMT Group Approval
|| John Wheatley, | Executive Director Corporate Services, | | ___ -~ { Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial
|| Angela Struthers Head of Internal Audit Services Yes N ‘[Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial

Document Review Plans

This document is subject to a scheduled annual review. Updates shall be made in accordance
with business requirements and changes and will be with agreement with the document owner.

Distribution

The document will be available on the Intranet and the website.

| Date April-20100ctober 2012

Page 116



Tam

Corporate
Objectives

- { Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial ]
B { Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial ]

| Date April-20100ctober 2012

Page 117



Contents
Page
Number

Risk Management Statement 1
Protocol Objectves o2 __ - { Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial |
Risk Management Strategy 213
Risk Management Organisation 3/4/5
Arrangements 5
Risk Management Tools 516
Review of Risk Management 
[...]
e ualp|iyd plenbajes 0] ainjie4 )siy Jo uondiidsaq
qoy ‘1393oeH asuer - : : - U
& S}NPY 9|getau|nA R ualpjiyd Buipienbajes S}L s T €T2TddD 9po0D Msiy

v

snje3s sy jJuaiin)




Ic

2oe(d ul AJInuiuod ssauisng

SOJON Ysid

41030e13u0D JO AjljIgels |eidueuly mmm:a"v\mw_u___am..w:_g
sjuswadinbas Buluued yym soueldwod-uopn .A_.
JoW JouU suolje3dadxs Jawoisn) -

SDINISS JO adnjied sasuanbasua))
[IDUNOD 9y} 03 BWOdU| PadNPaY qr

[IoUN0) Y3 0] S}S0d |euonippy ©

abewep |euoneinday o

?jeq

CT0C-1°0-¢T| °3ed MIIAY sy IseT]
A sjuawanoldwi/sjuswaduryua uo ssaldboid uo J03oeu0D Yim saiepdn deinbad MBIAIY )SIY SSo.1D
€ pooy!|a)I7 Jua.Lin) Juswabeuew v pooyi|2)1] SSo1D
DAIINDDXD UIIM J103DRIIUOD JO AJljigeIS pue uolieniis [eloueuly uo sajepdn Jeinbay
[4 Ajienes Juaiin) suondo a4njny BuLIBPISUOD € Aj19Ass ssolp
9 91028 )SIY jJualin) ‘sjuswAed |ejuas Butobuo Buiinpayss pue buljiyold z1 21005 sIY SS0.D
Alasas

- C

= =
W XII3eW MSIY juaiin) pajuawa|dwiy Sainseaj Juawieal] ysny W XI13e W M)SIYy SSol1D

8 8

o o

Asppeaym

uyor ‘uimpoos Auoy o1 paubissy ssiy Jo uondidsag
& snje}s sy jualun) 951n0) J|09 91311 sy €T €T2TUdD 9poD )sid

v




Page 148

22



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEEAgenda Item 7

25™ OCTOBER 2012
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2011/12 - UPDATE

EXEMPT INFORMATION
None

PURPOSE

To advise the Committee of the current position regarding ‘significant governance
issues’ raised in the authority’s Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2011/12 and
provide an opportunity for members of the Committee to raise any issues they
consider appropriate.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee reviews the attached update on the ‘significant and other
governance issues’ from the 2011/12 Annual Governance Statement and raises
any issues deemed appropriate for further consideration.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Authority is required to produce a public Annual Governance Statement (AGS) in
accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 Incorporating Accounts
and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2011. The AGS must be published
with the Authority’s annual Statement of Accounts. The AGS is a document which
sets out the arrangements within the authority for ensuring there is a sound and
robust governance framework and that the system is regularly reviewed, and it is
expected that any instances of significant shortfalls in such governance issues are
referred to within the AGS. The Accounts and Audit Regulations also require that the
Statement should be considered by a Committee of the Council.

This report advises the Committee of the current position regarding the significant
and other governance issues, to give the appropriate level of assurance on progress
in dealing with these, and seeks the views of the Committee on any issues this may
raise for further consideration in relation to the Council’s control environment and
governance.

Progress on the significant governance issue (IAR AGS3 1112 AC) has been made
in line with due dates.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

None

Page 149



LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND

None

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

None

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

None

REPORT AUTHOR

Angela Struthers ex 234

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 - Action plan arising from the AGS 11/12 assurance process

Page 150



9oe|d ul Buojyuow Ajyuow |BnNURUOD

awo23nQ palisag

‘papiaodd saoiAlas Jo abued pue Ajljlenb ay3 uo Jpedwi ou SI aJay3 jeyl
pue !saAuasad JO asn pauue|d ay3l YIm palaAlsp ag ued ue|d sbuiaes ay3 aJnsus 03 uonisod |epueuly s Jo Auinads pue Bulaojuow snoJobiA anuUiUOd pINoYs [1DUno) 3yl

uondidsaqg

A
Jauien ueyals 210C-unc-¢1 ¢T10C-unf-¢1 T\..u_m_m_. @ T JoLg Buriojiuo |epueU | DV ZTTT £SOV UVI
o] paubissy| ajeq pajsjdwo) ajeq ana leg ssaibo.id snjejls jualin) 3311 uonPy 3po)d uondy
SO]ON IV
sbuzesw buluueld jipne je siojipne |eulalxa ay) YIM uosiel| ul pa3ajdwod o [|IM M3IASJ [enuue Uy | awod3nQ paJdisag
'sjunodoe
uondiidsag
ay3 03 abueyd uoienaldap pajewW(lSS Sy} 03 D
[...]
s intentionally left blank

Page 156



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEEAgenda Item 8

25™ OCTOBER 2012

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES
INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT

EXEMPT INFORMATION

None

PURPOSE

To report on the outcome of Internal Audit’s review of the internal control, risk management
and governance framework in the 2nd quarter of 2012/13 — to provide Members with
assurance of the ongoing effective operation of an internal audit function and enable any
particularly significant issues to be brought the Committee’s attention.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee considers the attached quarterly report and raises any issues it
deems appropriate

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 (as amended) require each local authority
to publish an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) with its Annual Statement of
Accounts. The AGS is required to reflect the various arrangements within the
Authority for providing assurance on the internal control, risk management and
governance framework within the organisation, and their outcomes.

One of the sources of assurance featured in the AGS is the professional opinion of
the Head of Internal Audit on the outcome of services’ review of the governance
framework. Professional good practice recommends that this opinion be given
periodically throughout the year to inform the “annual opinion statement”. This
opinion is given on a quarterly basis to the Audit & Governance Committee.

The Head of Internal Audit Services quarterly opinion statement for July — September
2012 (Qtr 2) is set out in the attached document, and the opinion is summarised
below.

Based on the ongoing work carried out by and on behalf of Internal Audit and other
sources of information and assurance, my overall opinion of the control environment
at this time is that “some assurance” can be given. Where significant deficiencies in
internal control have been formally identified by management, Internal Audit or by
external audit or othe
[...]
atutorily required to be presented
with the annual Statement of Accounts.

Specific issues:

There were no specific issues highlighted through the work of Internal Audit in the
second quarter of the 2012/13 financial year

Angela Struthers,
Head of Internal Audit Services

Page 161



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 162



€1/210Z LO ZL/1102 €0 ¢L/1102 LO 11/0102 €0 L1/0102 LD 01/600C €O 01/6002 LO
09

JOVHIAVY ONINOIN
IVNLOV —8—
1394V1L —e—

08

00l

| Xipuaddy sAep G| ulyym panssi syuodal Jjelp jo abejuasiad

Page 163



00l

186

GG'L6

GG'L6

Gce'l6

G¢5'86

GCy'66

G/0°66

GC'66

G'96

1999'G6

¢'¥6

68

abeisane Buinow

00l

001

001

(0[0])

876

¥'G6

001

186

00l

66

9'86

¥'66

68

[enjoe —m—

16

16

16

16

.6

.6

16

16

16

.6

16

16

16

1061e] —0—

abesane Buinow
|enjoe —m—
10618} —0—

19914
L02ILO

4
L/110e
148

4
L1102
€0

Z Xipuaddy

4
L1102
[49)

4
L/110e
0]

2
L/0L02C
148

3
L/0L0C
€0

3
L/0L0C
[49)

2
L/0L02C
9]

0
1L/600C
148

0
1/600¢C
€0

0
1/600¢C
[49)

0
1L/6002
9]

paaibe suoijoe Juswabeuew jo abejuasiad

4]

¥8

98

88

06

c6

¥6

96

86

(0[0])

col

Page 164



¥ILAVNO

HOIH d3349V SO340
ANNIdIN d3340V SO3HE
MOT 03349V SO3d0

HOIH d3349V LON SO340O
ANNId3IN d334OV LON SO34m
MOT d334OV LON SO3d[

12 xipuaddy Y3EINNN A9 3389V SNOILOV LNJNIOVNVIN

0¢c

oy

09

08

(0[0])

oclL

orl

091

08l

00¢

Page 165



¢ Xipuaddy

ueAsjal
Jabuoj ou

pa|npayosal

ajep 0} swo9INo

[dwi jou |dwi Ajjeiued  pasjusws|dwi

ol

o
N

o
(3]

o
<

0s

09

suoijoe paaibe jo -ou

€1/Z10Z pajusawajdwi suonjoe jusawabeuew paaibe jo uoipodoid

Page 166



S/ pajnpayosal G , (Juswdojanag spodg)
pajusws|dwi G 0l v @ Al N Buipiooay awi |
e/ ] A (A N " 2U90g 19311S
\¥ 4 M3INSY uoneoldd

e ¢ e S " Iney uonedl|ddy g

\¥ 4 Aouepunpay Asejun|o
e/ Sl v @ was | W punpay Arejunjon
J 9 Juswabeuely spioday
e/ oz - ¢ yds H 3 Ajljlenp eeq
s|0Jju0) [e1ouEtil4
e/u 8 @ e ddsS N JusWuoJINUT 8 SISgSY
SIOBNED
e/u 4’ v e SaM N sa0In9g Apagpld

Bununoooy uie
e/u 0 @@ @ 
[...]
 NOILYINIWNITdINI dl
SIdAL
JONVHYNSSY ON [
JONVHNSSY Q3LINIT v
JONVHNSSY 319VYNOSYIY [A)
JONVHYNSSY TVILNYLSENS (A1)
S73A31 3ONVINSSY
Q3137dNOD
LON/Q3TTIONYD @)
AVMYIANN v
ETERE ek ~)

M3IATY NOILVINIWI1dINI / Z2L/6/0€ LV SV wD._.<._.m..

STOAINAS OL A3

Page 173



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 174



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Annual Audit Letter 2011/12
	5 Proposed Changes to Financial Guidance
	Enc. 1 Proposed for Changes to Financial Guidance

	6 Risk Management Report
	Enc. 1 for Risk Management Report
	Enc. 2 for Risk Management Report

	7 Annual Governance Statement 2011/12 - Update
	Enc. 1 for Annual Governance Statement 2011/12 - Update

	8 Internal Audit Quarterly Report 2012/13
	Enc. 1 for Internal Audit Quarterly Report 2012/13
	Enc. 2 for Internal Audit Quarterly Report 2012/13
	Enc. 3 for Internal Audit Quarterly Report 2012/13




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 25th OCTOBER 2012 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Gant (Chair), Councillors J Garner, M Couchman 

and K Gant 

 
Officers John Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services) 

and Angela Struthers (Head of Internal Audit Services) 

 

Visitors James Cook (Audit Commission) 

Joan Barnett (Audit Commission) 

 
 
 

29 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Clarke, P Seekings and 
M Thurgood. 
 

30 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2012 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Couchman and seconded by Councillor K Gant) 
 

31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

32 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2011/12  

 
The Report of the Audit Commission was considered. This was the last report 
from the Audit Commission and future reports will be provided by Grant Thornton. 
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be endorsed. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor J 

Garner) 
 
 



Audit and Governance 

Committee 

25 October 2012 

 

 

2 
 

33 PROPOSED CHANGES TO FINANCIAL GUIDANCE  

 
The Report of the Head of Internal Services seeking member endorsement of the 
recently reviewed Financial Guidance which forms an important part of the 
Council’s regulatory framework, and providing an opportunity for members of the 
Committee to raise any issues they consider appropriate on the subject was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: The changes to Financial Guidance be endorsed. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor M Couchman and seconded by 

Councillor J Garner) 
 
 
 
 

34 RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT  

 
The report of the Head of Internal Audit Services reporting on the Risk 
Management process and progress to date for the current financial year was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The Risk Management Policy be approved, and; 
 2 The Corporate Risk Register be approved 

 
 (Moved by Councillor K Gant and seconded by Councillor M 

Couchman) 
 
 

35 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2011/12 - UPDATE  

 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services advising the Committee of the 
current position regarding ‘significant governance issues’ raised in the authority’s 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2011/12 and providing an opportunity for 
members of the Committee to raise any issues they consider appropriate was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the structure provided be endorsed 

 
 (Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor M 

Couchman) 
 
 

36 INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT 2012/13  

 
The Report of the Head of Internal Services reporting on the outcome of Internal 
Audit’s review of the internal control, risk management and governance 
framework in the 2nd quarter of 2012/13 and providing members with assurance of 
the ongoing effective operation of an internal audit function and enabling any 



Audit and Governance 

Committee 

25 October 2012 

 

 

3 
 

particularly significant issues to be brought to the Committee’s attention was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the quarterly report be endorsed. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor J Garner and seconded by Councillor M 

Couchman) 
 
 

37 TRAINING FOR MEMBERS  

 
The Chair asked about potential training for the Committee around the following 
areas: 
 

• Audit 

• Financial 

• Risk Management 
 
This will be looked into. 
 
 

  

 Chair  
 


